

**Nos. 07-1077 & 07-1097**

---

**UNITED STATES COURT of APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**ABBOTT AMBULANCE OF ILLINOIS**

**Petitioner/Cross-Respondent**

**v.**

**NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**Respondent/Cross-Petitioner**

---

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION  
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**BRIEF FOR  
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

---

**FRED B. JACOB**  
*Supervisory Attorney*

**STACY GARRICK ZIMMERMAN**  
*Attorney*

**National Labor Relations Board  
1099 14th Street NW  
Washington, D.C. 20570  
(202) 273-2971**

**RONALD E. MEISBURG**

*General Counsel*

**JOHN E. HIGGINS, JR.**

*Deputy General Counsel*

**JOHN H. FERGUSON**

*Associate General Counsel*

**LINDA DREEBEN**

*Deputy Associate General Counsel*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

ABBOTT AMBULANCE OF ILLINOIS

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

---

)  
)  
) Nos. 07-1077, 07-1097  
)  
)  
)  
)  
)

**THE BOARD’S CERTIFICATE AS TO  
PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES**

Pursuant to Local Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), the National Labor Relations Board respectfully submits the following Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases:

**A. Parties and Amici**

1. Abbott Ambulance of Illinois (“the Company”) was the respondent before the Board and is the Petitioner and Cross-Respondent before the Court.
2. The Board is the Respondent and Cross-Petitioner before the Court; its General Counsel was a party before the Board.
3. The Professional EMTs and Paramedics (PEP) was the charging party before the Board.

## **B. Rulings Under Review**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Statement of subject matter and appellate jurisdiction .....	1
Relevant statutory provisions.....	2
Statement of the issues presented .....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
Statement of the facts.....	4
I. The Board’s findings of fact .....	4
A. EMT Kelly Grant injures her wrist at work and begins medical treatment; after she reinjures her wrist, the Company assigns her to light duty at the Company’s billings and claims department .....	4
B. Grant begins physical therapy and undergoes wrist surgery; the Company informs her that light duty work is no longer available; Grant continues to attend trainings and meetings at the Company .....	6
C. The Union files a representation petition; a doctor gives Grant a permanent 30-pound lifting restriction; Grant attends a Company meeting and then meets with management representatives to discuss work rumors .....	7
D. The representation proceeding: the Board conducts an election, overrules a challenge to Grant’s ballot, and certifies the Union .....	8
E. The unfair labor practices proceedings: the Company refuses to bargain and the Union files charges.....	9
II. The Board’s conclusions and order .....	10
Summary of argument.....	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Heading – Cont’d</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Argument.....	12
I. The Board acted within its discretion in rejecting the Company’s claim that Kelly Grant was not an eligible voter and therefore properly found that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by refusing to bargain with the Union as the certified representative of its employees .....	13
A. Standard of review .....	13
B. The presumption that Kelly Grant continued in employee status has not been rebutted because the Company failed to show that she was discharged or resigned .....	15
II. The Board’s long-standing <i>Red Arrow</i> test is a rational exercise of the Board’s statutory authority and thus is entitled to deference.....	18
A. The Board’s <i>Red Arrow</i> test allows for simple identification of eligible voters, encourages speedy elections, and reduces litigation.....	19
B. The Board was not required to adopt the “reasonable expectation of recall” test traditionally used for determining voting eligibility of employees laid off for economic reasons .....	22
C. The Company’s remaining arguments demonstrate a misunderstanding of controlling law .....	26
Conclusion .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Advance Waste Systems</i> , 306 NLRB 1020 (1992).....	25,32
<i>Air Liquide America Corp.</i> , 324 NLRB 661 (1997).....	16
<i>Allentown Mack Sales &amp; Services, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 522 U.S. 359 (1998).....	14,15
<i>Antelope Valley Bus Co. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	12,13
<i>Aqua Chemical, Inc.</i> , 288 NLRB 1108 (1988), <i>enforced</i> , 910 F.2d 1487 (7th Cir. 1990).....	24
* <i>Associated Constructors</i> , 315 NLRB 1255 (1995).....	20, 21
<i>Atlanta Dairies Cooperative, Inc.</i> , 283 NLRB 327 (1987).....	21
<i>BB&amp;L, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 52 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	13
<i>Beth Israel Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 437 U.S. 483 (1978).....	13
<i>Brewers and Maltsters, Local Union 6 v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	12
* <i>Cavert Acquisition Co. v. NLRB</i> , 83 F.3d 598 (3d Cir. 1996).....	15,16,21,23,24,28,31

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Central Soya Co. v. NLRB</i> , 867 F.2d 1245 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	21
<i>Custom Window Extrusions, Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 850 (1994) .....	23
<i>Edward Waters College</i> , 307 NLRB 1321 (1992) .....	21
<i>Fall River Dyeing &amp; Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987) .....	14
<i>Golden Fan Inn</i> , 281 NLRB 226 (1986) .....	16
<i>Highlands Hospital Corp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	30
* <i>Home Care Network, Inc.</i> , 347 NLRB No. 80, 2006 WL 2282348 (2006) .....	15,19,20,21
<i>Homer D. Bronson Co.</i> , 349 NLRB No. 50, 2007 WL 844698 (2007) .....	23
<i>Madison Industries</i> , 311 NLRB 865 (1993) .....	22
* <i>Medline Industries, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 593 F.2d 788 (7th Cir. 1979) .....	15,21
* <i>New York Rehabilitation Care Mgmt. LLC v. NLRB</i> 506 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	13,14

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
* <i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	13,14,20
<i>NLRB v. Acme Industrial Co.</i> , 385 U.S. 432 (1967).....	12
<i>NLRB v. Action Automotive, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 490 (1985).....	12,14
<i>NLRB v. Curtis Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	13,14
<i>NLRB v. Economics Laboratory, Inc.</i> , 857 F.2d 931 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	21
<i>NLRB v. Erie Resistor Corp.</i> , 373 U.S. 221 (1963).....	13
<i>NLRB v. Hudson Oxygen Therapy Sales Co.</i> , 764 F.2d 729 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	19
<i>NLRB v. Newark Morning Ledger Co.</i> , 120 F.2d 262 (3d Cir. 1941).....	12
* <i>NLRB v. Newly Weds Foods</i> , 758 F.2d 4 (1st Cir. 1985).....	16,19,21,28,29
<i>NLRB v. Staiman Brothers</i> , 466 F.2d 564 (3d Cir. 1972) .....	19
<i>Northern Securities Co. v. United States</i> , 193 U.S. 197 (1904).....	26

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Pearson Education, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 373 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> 543 U.S. 1131 (2005).....	12,13
* <i>Pepsi-Cola Company</i> , 315 NLRB 1322 (1995).....	21,24,26
<i>Price's Pic-Pac Supermarkets</i> , 256 NLRB 742 (1981), <i>enforced</i> , 707 F.2d 236 (6th Cir. 1983).....	31
* <i>Red Arrow Freight Lines</i> , 278 NLRB 965 (1986).....	15,29,31
<i>Regional Home Care</i> , 329 NLRB 85 (1999).....	23
<i>S &amp; G Transport</i> , 274 NLRB 895 (1985).....	22
<i>Sid Eland, Inc.</i> , 261 NLRB 11 (1982).....	31
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	13,14
<i>Sundor Brands, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 168 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>Supervalu, Inc.</i> , 328 NLRB 52 (1999).....	15,21

---

\* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases --cont'd:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Sylvania Electric Products</i> , 119 NLRB 824 (1957).....	21
<i>Thorn Americas, Inc.</i> , 314 NLRB 943 (1994).....	21,24,31
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	14
* <i>Vanalco, Inc.</i> , 315 NLRB 618 (1994).....	15,19,21,22,28,29
<i>Whiting Corp.</i> , 99 NLRB 117 (1952) <i>enforcement denied</i> , 200 F.2d 43 (7th Cir. 1952).....	19,29
<i>Woelke &amp; Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	30

<b>Statutes</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
*National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157) .....	12
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3,9,10,12,13
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3,9,10,12,13
Section 9(b) (29 U.S.C. § 159) .....	14
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a)) .....	2
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e)) .....	2,14,30
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2
